

68578-3

68578-3

Court of Appeals No. 68578-3-I  
King County Superior Court No. 09-2-06656-6 KNT

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CONCRETE SERVICES, INC., a Washington Corporation,  
RESPONDENT,

v.

ROBERT KANANY, a single man,  
APPELLANT, and

OVIDIO ESCAMILLA, a single man,  
RESPONDENT, and

FRONTIER BANK, a Washington Bank;  
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION  
SYSTEM, INC., a Delaware Corporation; and  
PRIMELENDING, A PLAINSCAPITAL  
COMPANY, a Texas Corporation,

DEFENDANTS.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

2012 JUN 11 AM 11:40

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
*RB*

RHYS A. STERLING, P.E., J.D.  
By: Rhys A. Sterling, #13846  
Attorney for Appellant Robert Kanany  
P.O. Box 218  
Hobart, Washington 98025-0218  
Telephone: 425-432-9348  
Facsimile: 425-413-2455  
Email: RhysHobart@hotmail.com

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iii
INTRODUCTION. . . . .	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . .	1
A. TRIAL COURT ERRORS.. . . . .	2
B. ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . .	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . .	11
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.. . . . .	11
B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND. . . . .	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . .	21
ARGUMENT. . . . .	25
SUMMARY.. . . . .	25
LEGAL DISCUSSION AND ARGUMENT.. . . . .	28
A. CONCRETE SERVICES' DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST KANANY ENTERED ON SEPTEMBER 4, 2009 HAS BEEN PAID AND FULLY SATISFIED.. . . . .	28
B. PAYMENT BY CHECK IS LEGALLY DEEMED MADE ON THE DATE OF ITS DELIVERY. . . . .	30
C. BECAUSE CONCRETE SERVICES' DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST KANANY WAS PAID AND FULLY SATISFIED ON ITS DATE OF DELIVERY, MAY 20, 2010, NO RIGHTS AND INTERESTS THEREUNDER REMAINED TO BE ASSIGNED AS A MATTER OF LAW.. . . .	32

D. THE APPROPRIATE RELIEF FROM A JUDGMENT THAT HAS BEEN SATISFIED IS FOR THE COURT TO ORDER THE JUDGMENT CREDITOR TO FILE A SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT AND TO RELEASE THE JUDGMENT LIENS AGAINST THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR'S PROPERTY.. . . . 38

E. KANANY'S CR 60(b)(6) MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT ON GROUNDS THAT IT HAS BEEN SATISFIED WAS TIMELY BROUGHT BEFORE THE COURT . . . . . 40

F. BECAUSE KANANY'S CR 60(b)(6) MOTION FOR RELIEF WAS MERITORIOUS AND BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY OF EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT HAD IN FACT BEEN SATISFIED CONTRARY TO THE ASSERTIONS IN THE PUBLIC AND COURT RECORDS MADE BY CONCRETE SERVICES, IT WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, UNREASONABLE AND UNJUST FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO IMPOSE SUBSTANTIAL FEES AND COSTS ON KANANY.. . . . 46

CONCLUSIONS.. . . . 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**Table of Cases**

**United States Supreme Court**

*Koon v. United States*, 518 U.S. 81, 116  
S. Ct. 2035, 135 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1996) . . . . 23

**Washington Courts**

*Allstate Insurance v. Khani*, 75 Wn. App. 317,  
877 P.2d 724 (1994) . . . . . 40

*Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance*, 131 Wn.2d 484,  
933 P.2d 1036 (1997) . . . . . 24

*In re Estate of Jones*, 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d  
147 (2004) . . . . . 22

*In re Marriage of Dodd*, 120 Wn. App. 638,  
86 P.3d 801 (2004) . . . . . 22

*Jordan v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.*,  
120 Wn.2d 490, 844 P.2d 403 (1993) . . . . . 34

*Little v. King*, 160 Wn.2d 696, 161 P.3d 345  
(2007) . . . . . 22

*Luckett v. Boeing Co.*, 98 Wn. App. 307, 989  
P.2d 1144 (1999) . . . . . 21, 23, 40

*Mayer v. Sto Industries, Inc.*, 156 Wn.2d 677,  
132 P.3d 115 (2006) . . . . . 23

*Pain Diagnostics and Rehabilitation Assoc.  
v. Brockman*, 97 Wn. App. 691, 988 P.2d  
972 (1999) . . . . . 34

*Peoples State Bank v. Hickey*, 55 Wn. App. 367,  
777 P.2d 1056 (1989) . . . . . 21

<i>Public Employees Mutual Insurance Company v. Kelly</i> , 60 Wn. App. 610, 805 P.2d 822, review denied, 116 Wn.2d 1031 (1991) . . . . .	33
<i>Washington State Physicians Insurance Exchange &amp; Association v. Fisons Corporation</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) . . . . .	22

**Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Alikhani v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	23
<i>BUC International Corp. v. International Yacht Council Limited</i> , 517 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	43
<i>Charles P. Young Company v. Anaya</i> , 891 P.2d 1203 (N.M. 1995) . . . . .	36, 37
<i>Consolidated Freightways v. The Industrial Commission</i> , 269 N.E.2d 291 (Ill. 1971) . . . . .	31
<i>Duke v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 320 F.2d 853 (5th Cir. 1963) . . . . .	31
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation v. United Pacific Insurance Company</i> , 152 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	23, 45
<i>Gudenau v. Bierria</i> , 868 P.2d 907 (Alaska 1994) . . . . .	31
<i>Johnson Waste Materials v. Marshall</i> , 611 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	43
<i>Long v. Cuttle Const. Co.</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 2d 698 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998) . . . . .	32
<i>Otos Tech Co., Ltd. v. OGK America, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126537 (D.N.J. 2011) . . . . .	24, 45

<i>Regents of University of New Mexico v. Lacey</i> , 764 P.2d 873 (N.M. 1988) . . . . .	32
<i>Rohner Distributors v. Pantona</i> , 1999 WL 195663 (Ohio App. 1999) . . . . .	24, 46
<i>Scalise v. American Employers Insurance Company</i> , 789 A.2d 1066 (Conn. App. 2002) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Barry</i> , 41 F.3d 903 (3rd Cir. 1994) . . . . .	31
<i>Staff Builders of Philadelphia, Inc. v.</i> <i>Koschitzki</i> , 989 F.2d 692 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	31
<i>Strong Memorial Hospital v. Almac Building</i> <i>Maintenance</i> , 470 N.Y.S.2d 542 (N.Y. City Ct. 1983) . . . . .	35
<i>Sunderland v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 575 F.2d 1089 (3rd Cir. 1978) . . . . .	24, 45
<i>The Travelers Indemnity Company v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 508, 2008 U.S. Claims LEXIS 97 (2008) . . . . .	43

**Statutes**

RCW 4.56.100 . . . . .	27, 28, 38
RCW 60.04 . . . . .	11, 14
RCW 62A.3-310 (b) . . . . .	32

**Court Rules**

CR 11 . . . . .	1, 8, 24, 47
CR 60 (b) . . . . .	1, 15, 18, 22-24, 40, 43, 45-47
CR 60 (b) (5) . . . . .	1, 20, 21, 40

CR 60(b)(6) . . . . .	1, 3, 7, 8, 11, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27, 38-40, 42-46, 48
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 32.1(a) (2011) . . . . .	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b)(5) . . . . .	21, 24, 44, 45
Ohio Supreme Court Rule 4 (2002) . . . . .	24

**Other Authorities**

47 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 806 (2006) . . . . .	38
47 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 808 (2006) . . . . .	38
47 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Judgments</i> § 811 (2006) . . . . .	34
60 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Payment</i> § 11 (2003) . . . . .	30
Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) . . . . .	28
6A C.J.S. <i>Assignments</i> § 110 (2004) . . . . .	34
49 C.J.S. <i>Judgments</i> § 451 (1997) . . . . .	39
50 C.J.S. <i>Judgment</i> § 617 (1997) . . . . .	37
50 C.J.S. <i>Judgment</i> § 687 (1997) . . . . .	39
70 C.J.S. <i>Payment</i> § 18 (1987) . . . . .	30
Gara, <i>Challenging the Finality of Tax Court Judgments: When Is Final Not Really Final?</i> , 20 Akron Tax J. 35 (2005) . . . . .	44
12 James Wm. Moore, et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 60.45 (2011) . . . . .	24
12-60 <i>Moore's Federal Practice - Civil</i> § 60.45 (2012) . . . . .	45
